A RESOLUTION APPROVING THE NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING FOR PUBLICATION AND SETTING THE DATE FOR A PUBLIC HEARING AT 12:00 P.M. ON OCTOBER 14, 2024, TO CONSIDER AN APPLICATION TO BE SUBMITTED TO THE KANSAS DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND ENVIORNMENT (KDHE) FOR THE KANSAS PUBLIC WATER SUPPLY LOAN FUND (KPWSLF), TO AID IN THE WATER TREATMENT FACILITY GREENSAND FILTER IMPROVEMENTS PROJECT.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE GOVERNING BODY OF THE CITY OF ARKANSAS CITY, KANSAS:

SECTION ONE: The Governing Body of the City of Arkansas City approves the attached Notice of Public Hearing for publication.

SECTION TWO: The City Commission of the City of Arkansas City hereby sets a public hearing at 12:00 p.m. on Monday, October 14, 2024, in the Commission Chambers at City Hall, 118 W. Central, Arkansas City, Kansas to consider an application be submitted the Kansas Department of Health and Environment (KDHE) for the Kansas Public Water Supply Loan Fund (KPWSLF), to aid in the Water Treatment Facility Greensand Filter Improvements Project.

SECTION THREE: The Governing Body of the City of Arkansas City, Kansas, hereby authorizes the Mayor and/or City Manager of the City of Arkansas City to take such further and other necessary actions that are required to effectuate the intent and purposes of this Legislative Enactment.

SECTION FOUR: This Resolution will be in full force and effect from its date of passage by the Governing Body of the City of Arkansas City, Kansas.

PASSED AND RESOLVED by the Governing Body of the City of Arkansas City, Kansas, on this 13th day of September, 2024.

(Seal)

ATTEST:

Jay Warren, Mayor

Tiffany Parsons, City Clerk

APPROVED AS TO FORM.

Larry Schwartz, City Attorney

CERTIFICATE

I, hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a true and correct copy Resolution No. 2024-09-____ of the City of Arkansas City, Kansas adopted by the governing body on September 13, 2024 as the same appears of record in my office.

DATED: _____

Tiffany Parsons, City Clerk